

Republic of the Philippines Professional Regulation Commission Manila



PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY BOARD FOR CUSTOMS BROKERS

Resolution No. <u>03</u> Series of 2022

REAPPOINTMENT/APPOINTMENT OF THE FIRST (1ST) AND SECOND (2ND) MEMBERS, RECONSTITUTING FOR THE PURPOSE THE CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR CUSTOMS BROKERS

WHEREAS, Republic Act (R.A.) No. 10912, otherwise known as the "Continuing Professional Development (CPD) Act of 2016", institutionalized the CPD requirement for all the regulated professions;

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (Commission) issued Resolution No. 1032 (s. 2017), or the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of R.A. No. 10912, known as the "Continuing Professional Development (CPD) Act of 2016", as amended by Resolution No. 1146 (s 2019);

WHEREAS, Section 7 of R.A. 10912 and Section 7 of Commission Resolution No. 1032 (s. 2017) provide for the composition of the CPD Council, namely, the Chairperson from the Board concerned; First (1st) Member from the Accredited Professional Organization/Accredited Integrated Professional Organization (APO/AIPO); and Second (2nd) Member from the national organization of deans or department heads of schools, colleges or universities offering any course requiring the licensure examination;

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulatory Board for Customs Brokers (Board) issued Resolution No. 03 (s 2017) reconstituting the CPD Council for Customs Brokers;

WHEREAS, the accreditation of the Chamber of Customs Brokers, Inc. (CCBI) as the AIPO was renewed on July 4, 2022 per Board Resolution No. 02 (s 2022);

WHEREAS, the CCBI issued Resolution No. 17 (s 2022), authorizing **ADONES C. CARMONA** to be its representative to the CPD Council for Customs Brokers;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Association of Customs Brokers in Education (PACBE), the national organization of deans or department heads of schools, colleges, or universities offering the customs brokers course/program, designated **WILFREDO M. CAINGCOY** as its representative to the CPD Council per Board Resolution No. 001-2021 (s. 2021);

NOW THEREFORE, the Board **RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to appoint **ADONES C. CARMONA** and reappoint **WILFREDO M. CAINGCOY** as the First (1st) Member and Second (2nd) Member respectively, and to reconstitute the CPD Council for Customs Brokers, to wit:

1. **NENETTE T. DAGONDON** - Chairman

2. **ADONES C. CARMONA** - First (1st) Member 3. **WILFREDO M. CAINGCOY** - Second (2nd) Member Page 2
REAPPOINTMENT/APPOINTMENT OF THE FIRST (1ST) AND SECOND (2ND)
MEMBERS, RECONSTITUTING FOR THE PURPOSE THE CONTINUING
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR CUSTOMS BROKERS

ADONES C. CARMONA and **WILFREDO M. CAINGCOY** shall assume their position as the CPD Council First (1^{st}) and Second (2^{nd}) Members and exercise their powers and functions as such in accordance with Section 8 of R.A. No. 10912 and Section 8 of Commission Resolution No. 1032 (s 2017), as amended, after they shall have taken their Oaths of Office and have been issued their Certificates of Appointment/Designation.

This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval.

Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished the CPD Council for Customs Brokers, CCBI and PACBE for information and dissemination.

Done in the City of Manila, this _7th _ day of _September_, 2022.

SAMUEL C. BAUTISTA

Chairman

NENETTE T. DAGONDON

Member

ALBERT V. CRUZ

Member

ATTESTED:

Atty: Lovelika T. Bautista Chief, PRB Secretariat Division

APPROVED:

VACANT Chairperson

JOSE Y. CUETO, JR. Acting Chairperson

ERWIN M. ENAD Commissioner